
AGENDA
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SALINE COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Wilber, NE

9:30 AM

DATE: June 6, 2023
This agenda is kept on a daily basis and may change from day to day as requests come in to the County Clerk's office.  
Requests to be on the agenda must be in the County Clerk's office 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting as stated 
above.  This agenda is considered current on the day of the meeting and cannot be changed or altered except for an 
emergency.
      The Board reserves the right to go into executive session if such session is clearly necessary for the protection of 
the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual. 

ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
CITIZENS FORUM - In compliance with the Open Meetings Act and Saline County Resolution #2023-
28, a rule of three (3) minutes per person attending to speak has been established.
CORRESPONDENCE
REPORT OF OFFICIALS
BUSINESS FOR ACTION
9:45 - Matt Wullenwaber, Mid-American Benefits - Discuss/Approve/Accept HSA and FSA Third Party 
Administration proposal
10:00 - John McKee, Emergency Management - Updates on radio equipment and office
10:15 - Jon Day, Blue Valley Behavioral Health - Update on programs and request for funds
10:30 - 11:00 - Michaela Nielson, Soarin Group - Discussions/Update
Review/Discuss/Approve - Demo of interior of the old jail building - possibly based on the email/estimate 
received from Cory Lyon with Braxter Construction
Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-30, Closing the Saline Extension Office petty cash checking account with 
Farmers & Merchants Bank, Account xxx.628.
Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-31, Cancelling July 5, 2023 as a regular meeting date for the Board of 
Equalization and Board of Commissioners
Discuss/Set/Approve - Percentage paid by County for Health Insurance for Employee and Employer Coverages 
(Single, Employee & Spouse, Employee & Children and Family)
Discuss/Approve - Amount of Health Saving Account (HSA) for employees effective July 1, 2023.
Discuss/Approve the NIRMA Renewal July 1, 2023 to July 1, 2024
Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-32, Employee Recognition Policy



Discuss/Approve Request funds to pay for a sound study on Milligan 1 wind farm per decision by Board of 
Adjustment.
Discuss/Approve - Resolution 2023-34, amending Resolution 2023-28 from 3 minutes to 5 minutes.
Discuss/Approve the May 2023 Sheriff's fees in the amount of $4,211.80.
Discuss/Approve Clerk of District Court the May 2023 Fees in the amount of $47,398.41
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS
Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-33, amending Resolution #2023-29, transferring $5,500.00 from the 
Inheritance Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds become available
Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-35, transferring $3,500.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile 
Services Aid Program, to be reimbursed when fund become available.
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS
Discuss and approve/deny request to occupy county right of way for Allo Communications in Section 25-8-4.
CLAIMS APPROVAL
11:30 COUNTY GENERAL ASSISTANCE AND CLOSED SESSION MATTERS
Conduct interviews for County Clerk position
ADJOURNMENT



 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
The regular meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to 

order at 9:32 a.m. on Tuesday, May 23, 2023, by Chairperson Phil Hardenburger.  
Present were Hardenburger, Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Marvin A. Kohout, Janet J. 
Henning, and Russ Karpisek Commissioners, County Clerk Anita K. Bartels and County 
Attorney David C. Solheim. 

Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in 
all three county newspapers on May 17, 2023, in compliance with State Statutes.

Hardenburger advised those present of the open meetings act posted at the back of 
the room and that all proceedings are electronically recorded.

Henning moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Krivohlavek.  
Voting aye were Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek, Kohout and Krivohlavek, nays none, 
motion carried.

Karpisek moved to approve the minutes of the May 9, 2023 meeting, seconded by 
Kohout.  Voting aye were Henning, Karpisek, Kohout, Krivohlvaek and Hardenburger, 
nays none, motion carried.

Henning moved to approve Resolution #2023-28, Establish a rule of three (3) 
minutes per person attending to speak during the Citizens Forum, seconded by 
Krivohlavek.  Voting aye were Kohout, Krivohlavek, Hardenburger and Henning, 
Karpisek nay, motion carried.

Under Citizens Forum, Lester Ralston addressed the Board.
Under Correspondence, Bartels reported receiving an email estimate from Cory 

Lyons with Braxter Construction regarding demo of the interior of the old jail building; 
from the City of Crete the Airport Advisory Board May 11th meeting notice, the May 16th 
Council and Council meeting agendas, notice of their May 22nd Planning Commission 
meeting and notice of a May 22nd Public Hearing of their Planning Commission; and 
from SENDD their May 25th meeting agenda and minutes of their April 2023 meeting.

Under Report of Officials, Karpisek report on a Wellness Committee meeting and 
the upcoming BRAN (Bike Ride Across American) event.

Krivohlavek reported on an Insurance Committee meeting.
Kohout reported on meetings with the Employee Recognition Committee, 

Planning & Zoning, Wellness Committee, Safety Committee, Cyber Security, Board of 
Adjustments and the Employee Summer Picnic.

Henning reported on a meeting with Public Health Solutions.
Hardenburger reported on meetings with the Ag Society, Extension Board, 

Insurance Committee, Board of Adjustments and the SE Adult Drug Court graduation.
Jerad Reimers, Community Liaison for Congressman Adrian Smith, presented an 

update from the Congressman’s office and took questions from the Board.
At 10:00 a.m. Krivohlavek moved to close the bids for Public Defender, seconded 

by Karpisek.  Voting aye were Kohout, Krivohlavek, Hardenburger, Henning and 
Karpisek, nays none, motion carried.

Two bidders submitted bids. Gropp Law & Mediation, LLC, Wilber, NE and 
Polaris Law Group, Lincoln, NE.  Bids were read aloud and are made part of these 
minutes as public record.  

Karpisek moved to accept the Gropp Law Office Option 2 bid for Public 
Defender, seconded by Kohout.  Voting aye were Krivohlavek, Hardenburger, Henning, 
Karpisek and Kohout, nays none, motion carried.

Chris Reece, representing the Nebraska Drug Court gave an update on services 
provided, presented for approval a 2023-2024 Interlocal Agreement and their 2023-2024 
request for funds.  Henning moved to approve the Interlocal Agreement, seconded by 
Karpisek.  Voting aye wre Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek, Kohout and Krivohlavek, 
nays none, motion carried.

Patrick Kreifels, Regional Administrator at Region V Systems, gave an annual 
update on services provided and presented their request for 2023-2024 funds.

At 11:12 a.m. Hardenburger announced the Board would recess;
At 11:18 a.m. Hardenburger announced the Board would reconvene;
Karpisek moved to approve the Blobaum & Busboom, P.C., acceptance and 

understanding to prepare a proposed budget and accompanying schedules for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, seconded by Henning.  Voting aye were Kohout, Krivohlavek, 
Hardenburger, Henning and Karpisek, nays none, motion carried.

Henning moved to approve Resolution #2023-26, to establish a petty cash fund 
for the Sheriff’s Office, not to exceed $10,000.00, with any balance over $10,000.00 is to 



be submitted to the Saline County Treasurer, seconded by Karpisek.  Voting aye were 
Krivohlavek, Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek and Kohout, nays none, motion carried.

Kohout moved to approve the Electronic Contracting Company Inc., Milestone 
Care Plus Renewal beginning July 1, 2023 for the security cameras at the Courthouse and 
Law Enforcement Center in the amount of $3,366.00, seconded by Henning.  Voting aye 
were Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek, Kohout and Krivohlavek, nays none, motion 
carried.

Krivohlavek moved to approve the installation of a security window in the Clerk’s 
office at a cost of $13,500.00, seconded by Kohout.  Voting aye were Henning, Kohout, 
Krivohlavek and Hardenburger, Karpisek nay, motion carried.

Lyle Weber, Planning & Zoning Administrator presented for approval a minor 
subdivision at 34-5-1 for Allen & Tammy Lintz.  Karpisek moved to approve, seconded 
by Kohout.  Voting aye were Henning, Karpisek, Kohout, Krivohlavek and 
Hardenburger, nays none, motion carried.

Weber presented for approval a minor subdivision at 7-6-1 for Alan Skrivanek.  
Krivohlavek moved to approve, seconded by Henning.  Voting aye were Karpisek, 
Kohout, Krivohlavek, Hardenburger and Henning, nays none, motion carried.

Karpisek moved to approve the National Insurance Services, Life and Long-Term 
Disability, Madison National Life Insurance Company Renewal, Group #020406 – 
effective July 1, 2023, seconded by Kohout.  Voting aye were Henning, Hardenburger, 
Kohout, Krivohlavek and Karpisek, nays none, motion carried.

Karpisek moved to approve the NACO VSP Vision Insurance Plan Renewal 
effective July 1, 2023, seconded by Krivohlavek.  Voting aye were Karpisek, Kohout, 
Krivohlavek, Hardenburger and Henning, nays none, motion carried.

Krivohlavek moved to approve the NACO Blue Cross Blue Shield Subgroup 
Application for Health Insurance effective July 1, 2023, seconded by Karpisek.  Voting 
aye were Kohout, Krivohlavek, Hardenburger, Henning and Karpisek, nays none, motion 
carried.

Henning moved to accept with reluctance the letter of retirement submitted by 
County Clerk Anita Bartels, effective June 30, 2023, seconded by Krivohlavek.  Voting 
aye were Krivohlavek, Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek and Kohout, nays none, motion 
carried.

Karpisek moved to approve using ARPA funds for the Law Enforcement Water 
heater replacement in the amount of $23,117.45, seconded by Kohout.  Voting aye were 
Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek, Kohout and Krivohlavek, nays none, motion carried.

Discussion was held regarding the possibility of a capital 
improvement/replacement fund in the budget for the Law Enforcement Center.  The Law 
Enforcement Center is now twenty (20) years old. There were concerns expressed on how 
to budget/plan for possible repairs or replacement of equipment as it wears out or breaks 
down.  Bartels is to contact Brian Blobaum, CPA for a recommendation.

Henning moved to approve Resolution #2023-27, transferring $298.22 from the 
Grant Fund to the General Fund for the purpose of reimbursing the General Fund for 
Grant Retirement contributions, seconded by Krivohlavek.  Voting aye were Karpisek, 
Kohout, Krivohlavek, Hardenburger and Henning, nays none, motion carried.

Henning moved to approve Resolution #2023-29, transferring $5,500.00 from the 
Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program, to be reimbursed when funds 
become available, seconded by Kohout.  Voting aye were Kohout, Krivohlavek, 
Hardenburger, Henning and Karpisek, nays none, motion carried.

Highway Superintendent Bruce Filipi presented a Speece Lewis change order for 
project C76(778) indicating a reduction of $378.50 for approval.  Henning moved to 
approve, seconded by Karpisek.  Voting aye were Henning, Karpisek, Kohout, 
Krivohlavek and Hardenburger, nays none, motion carried.

Henning moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek.  
Voting aye were Krivohlavek, Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek and Kohout, nays none, 
motion carried.

All Claims
All Star Glass Equip Rpr 575.00
Rebecca Anderson Atty Fees 470.25
Joseph Bixby MH  258.95
Gerald Brown P&Z 29.41
Daryl Clark Mlg 177.50
Consolidated Mgt Trng 197.75



Crete Ace Hardware Spls 75.99
Crete Ace Hardware Spls 133.10
CAMC Cntrct 294.71
Dollar General Spls 50.25
Mark Due P&Z 62.16
Eakes Spls 904.37
ECC Cntrct 3,366.00
Entenmann-Rovin Unfrm 654.40
Equifax Cntrct 14.99
Esri Cntrct 4,510.00
Farmers Coop Fuel 431.34
First Concord Ins 5,374.02
First Concord Ins 469.00
Flagz Spls 984.32
Friend Community Healthcare System Cntrct 330.00
Greatamerica Cntrct 337.63
Gropp Law Reimb  200.00
Scott Gropp Atty Fees 6,666.67
Gworks Cntrct 14,868.00
Hanson Hroch & Kuntz Atty Fees 2,223.00
David Hermsmeier P&Z 16.31
The Home Depot Pro Spls 42.06
Kalkwarf & Smith Atty Fees 1,140.00
Zac Keating Cntrct 691.24
Marvin Kohout Mlg 300.65
Jeffrey Koll P&Z 29.41
Matthew Kosmicki Atty Fees 7,432.49
Sandra Krivohlavek EB 36.25
Language Line Cntrct 78.44
Ingrid Lindal Mlg 28.82
Mallory Safety Unfrm 703.21
Maximus Cntrct 2,600.00
Menards Spls 341.44
Midwest Court Reporting MH  305.02
Keith Muller P&Z 19.59
NACO Trng 375.00
State Fire Marshal Cntrct 162.00
Nebraska.Gov Cntrct 24.50
Nickles Painting Bldg Maint 1,400.00
Kellen Novak EB 27.50
Quadient Cntrct 1,298.04
Quill Spls 55.99
Region V Systems Cntrct 1,070.00
Saline Co Dist Crt Reimb 117.57
Sec of State Cntrct 20.00
Dillon Semrad Reimb 132.00
Seward Co Independent P&P 1,729.11
Shop Qwik Fuel 245.31
Siemens Bldg Maint 1,250.80
Stanard Appraisal Cntrct 5,070.00
State of NE Cntrct 56.88
Deborah Steuk EB 48.75
Anita Stougard Mlg 72.71
Summit Cntrct 10,046.38
Thomson Reuters Cntrct 808.57
Univ of NE Reimb 2,105.43
Extension Saline Co Reimb 87.73



Becky Vales Mlg 148.03
Carroll Verhage MH 258.95
Verizon Comm 2,084.93
Visa Trng 19.67
Visa Spls 118.62
Visa Fuel 70.31
Visa Spls 288.00
Visa Emp Rec 18.99
Visa Equip  521.04
Visa Spls 271.61
Walker Cntrct 62.34
Mary Jo Weber P&Z 62.16
Madeline Werner Mlg 400.66
Windstream Comm 1,431.07
Ace Irrigation Spls 9,472.00
Anderson Auto Spls 144.55
B'S Ent Spls 622.00
Beatrice Concrete Gravel 47,068.56
City of Friend Utly 44.35
Crete Ace Hardware Spls 330.47
CAMC Cntrct 215.00
Crete Auto Supply Spls 997.90
Crete Lumber Spls 120.95
Esri Cntrct 330.00
Farmers Union Coop Fuel 1,821.21
Gworks Cntrct 2,898.00
Johnson Sand Gravel 10,892.44
NPPD Utly 521.97
Seward Co Independent P&P 57.80
Speece-Lewis Eng Fees 5,140.64
Village of Swanton Utly 65.53
Visa Taxes 1,348.54
Vogt Electric Bldg Maint 1,186.44
Nebraska Czechs of Wilber Reimb 1,500.00
MIPS Cntrct 220.00
Visa Spls 70.24
Aging Partners Cntrct 1,350.00
City of Crete Rent 120.00
Samantha Cosaert Prgm 285.00
Culligan Cntrct 36.00
Marcia Emal Prgm 340.18
Farmers Coop Fuel 105.72
Purfoods Prgm 150.00
Visa Spls 27.47
Visa Prgm 387.09
Wilber Care Center Prgm 660.00
Kalkwarf & Smith Atty Fees 1,200.00
Quill Spls 27.74
Anita Stougard Prgm 1,408.24
MMC Bldg Maint 151,640.00
Geocomm Cntrct 714.15
Windstream Comm 250.46
Geocomm Inc Cntrct 4,046.85
Windstream Comm 1,106.95
Bob Barker Co Spls 403.14
Lincoln Journal Star Sub 3,634.99
Summit Spls 6,135.69



UBT Bond 39,271.93
First State Bank Pmt 49,089.75

iSolved Payroll, Taxes & Payments
Payroll & 
Taxes 233,015.12

Ameritas Life Retire 27,642.27
BC/BS Hlth Ins 120,450.64
Principal Dental Dental Ins 2,078.84
Madison Nat'l Life Life Ins 56.26
AFLAC Ins 988.29
VSP Eye Ins 465.52
Empower Def Comp 2,192.00
First Concord Café 1,638.12
Colonial Supp Ins Ins 164.87
Madison Nat'l Life Dis Ins 195.27
Teamsters Dues 297.00
New York Life Ins 95.64
Globe Life Ins 213.64
Saline County Court Garnish 605.42
Bruce Wingerd Garnish 512.74

At 12:16 p.m. Henning moved to enter closed session to discuss Inmate Medical, 
seconded by Karpisek.  Voting aye were Hardenburger, Henning, Karpisek, Kohout and 
Krivohlavek, nays none, motion carried.

During closed session Henning left the meeting.
At 1:26 p.m. Krivohlavek moved to exit closed session, seconded by Karpisek.  

Voting aye were Karpisek, Kohout, Krivohlavek and Hardenburger, nays none, motion 
carried.  Henning was absent.

Hardenburger announced during closed session no action was taken.
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was 

adjourned at 1:27 p.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, June 6, 2023 at 9:30 
a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

ATTEST:

Anita K. Bartels, County Clerk             Janet J. Henning

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Vice-Chairperson            Marvin A. Kohout

Phil Hardenburger, Chairperson                                 Russ Karpisek

**********************************************************************
I, Anita K. Bartels, County Clerk in and for Saline County, do hereby certify that 

the minutes of the previous meeting held on May 9, 2023 were approved as presented.

Anita K. Bartels, County Clerk               Janet J. Henning

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Vice-Chairperson             Marvin A. Kohout

Phil Hardenburger, Chairperson               Russ Karpisek







RESOLUTION #2023-30

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Saline County, NE, to close the 
Saline County Extension Office petty cash checking account.

This petty cash checking account with Farmers & Merchants Bank, Account number 303.628 
is to be closed and the balance is be submitted to the Saline County Treasurer.  

Claims previously paid using this checking account are to be submitted to the County Clerk’s 
office for payment.

Motion made by Commissioner ____________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, to adopt the foregoing Resolution. All members present voting as 
follows:

Yeas: _____

Nays: _____

Abstentions: ______

Absent: ______

________________________________________
Chairman

________________________________________

________________________________________

________________________________________

________________________________________

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 6th day of June 2023.

____________________________________
SEAL Saline County Clerk



RESOLUTION #2023-31

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby consent to remove July 5, 
2023 from the dates scheduled for the July 2023 through December 2023 Board of Equalization 
and Board Commissioner Regular Meetings.

This date was originally set as a meeting date on March 28, 2023, Resolution #2023-12. 

Motion was made by Commissioner ____________________ and seconded by Commissioner 

_____________________ to adopt the foregoing Resolution.

Ayes: _____

Nays: _____

Abstentions: _____

Absent: _____
____________________________

_____________________________________

____________________________

___________________________

___________________________

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 6th Day of June, 2023.

___________________________
Saline County Clerk





NIRMA & NIRMA II
RENEWAL BILLING STATEMENT

July 1, 2023 to July 1, 2024

Invoice For: INVOICE#:  24-22
Saline County DATE: May 31, 2023

GENERAL LIABILITY $8,166

LAW ENFORCEMENT LIABILITY $24,894

AUTO LIABILITY $10,295

AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE $33,485

PROPERTY, MOBILE/REMOTE $7,565

PROPERTY, BUILDING & CONTENTS (Includes equipment breakdown) $108,660

CRIME $2,810

PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIABILITY $1,142

EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY $12,744

PRIVACY/SECURITY EVENT LIABILITY AND EXPENSE $772
  

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION $90,982

Total Annual Contribution $301,515

Payment Due Date is June 30, 2023
Please make check payable to NIRMA and return to:

NIRMA
P.O. Box 85210

Lincoln, NE 68501-5201



GENERAL
General Liability $1,631
Crime (Bond) $2,810
Auto Liability $515
Auto Physical Damage $670
Buildings & Contents $39,118
Public Officials/EPL $11,109
Cyber Liability $772
Workers' Compensation $11,828
  GENERAL TOTAL $68,453

WEED
General Liability $490
Auto Liability $515
Auto Physical Damage $335
Workers' Compensation $1,820
  WEED TOTAL $3,160

ROAD
General Liability $6,043
Auto Liability $5,662
Auto Physical Damage $24,444
Inland Marine $7,565
Buildings & Contents $4,346
Public Officials/EPL $1,389
Workers' Compensation $54,589
  ROAD TOTAL $104,038

SHERIFF
Law Enforcement Liability $24,894
Auto Liability $3,603
Auto Physical Damage $8,036
Buildings & Contents $65,196
Public Officials/EPL $1,389
Workers' Compensation $22,746
  SHERIFF TOTAL $125,864

TOTAL CONTRIBUTION $301,515

Saline County
NIRMA CONTRIBUTION BREAKDOWN

For Policy Period 7/1/2023-7/1/2024

Page 1



May 26, 2023

Anita Bartels
Saline County Clerk
P.O. Box 865
Wilber, NE  68465

RE: NIRMA/NIRMA II 2023-24 Billing Statement

Dear Anita,

These are difficult times for everyone as we face rapidly increasing costs for seemingly everything.  That 
is equally true in the insurance marketplace wherever higher rates are being charged as the result of 
catastrophic property losses, escalating jury verdicts, social inflation, higher claim costs and other 
contributing factors.

NIRMA and its members are certainly not immune to these growing costs, nor are we alone in facing these 
significant market headwinds.  Again, everyone is being impacted.  Coming into this year we were already 
in the midst of what many industry observers described as the toughest insurance market since the mid-
1980's when NIRMA was created.  Unfortunately, it has only stiffened since as the property market has 
been especially hard hit by the devastation of Hurricane Ian late last year and other major storms since 
which have caused significant turmoil in the reinsurance market.  And when storms hit, insurers have seen 
a substantial increase in repair and replacement costs for buildings, vehicles and other property, often 
accompanied by delays in the delivery of needed materials, parts and other goods which only adds to those 
costs.  NIRMA members have had the same claims experience.

While NIRMA self-insures a growing level of each members’ claims loss, we must also purchase 
reinsurance to protect members against those large catastrophic losses.  And this year the price NIRMA 
will have to pay for this reinsurance coverage is increasing significantly–up more than 10 percent for 
liability, 8 percent for workers’ compensation, and a whopping 109 percent increase for property.  In total, 
NIRMA’s reinsurance costs are increasing by nearly $1.1 million/40 percent above current levels which 
adds to NIRMA’s funding needs for the coming year.

On top of that, and representing the largest portion of what NIRMA bills out each year, are the loss 
projections of our actuaries.  Unfortunately, our actuaries are projecting members’ losses will increase again 
the coming year, the fourth consecutive year they have projected such an increase, up more than $1 million 
from this year and over $2.5 million from just four years ago.  Part of this is a function of membership 
growth as well as NIRMA assuming more of the risk with higher self-insured retentions, but also more 
restrictive terms/conditions being imposed by the reinsurers.  Also true is that as property and equipment 
values, vehicle counts and other items increase, so too does our overall exposure base.  Taken together, this 
is a challenging combination for NIRMA and for all of us to deal with as we put together this years’ renewal.

Enclosed you will find your county's NIRMA/II billing statement which details the coverages and costs for 
the July 1, 2023 to July 1, 2024 policy period. Please remember that in arriving at these contribution 
amounts, each member is uniquely impacted depending on its own individual loss history, changes in its 
property values, number and kinds of vehicles, payroll, and employee counts, as well as other factors. Be 
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assured it remains the focus of the NIRMA Board of Directors each year to provide members with broad 
coverages and services at a competitive, stable cost.

With this years’ renewal we are also instituting new higher minimum deductibles for all three covered 
property types. These minimum deductibles have not been adjusted for more than 15 years and are lower 
than what many of us have on our own personal homeowners and auto policies and with the ever increasing 
cost of property claims an adjustment was in order. The minimum auto physical damage and mobile 
equipment deductible is now $1,000. The minimum building & contents deductible is now $2,500. There 
will be a new severe convective storm (wind/hail) deductible as well required by the reinsurers. If your 
county has deductibles higher than these new minimums, the contribution quoted for those coverages reflect 
the credit associated with that higher deductible.

Taking all of this into account, Saline County’s annual contribution amount for 2023-24 is $301,515. 
This represents a $47,463, or 18.68 percent increase from last year.  

Please remember, we are in this together. When we keep claims down, we share the savings; when claims 
rise, we share the cost. Which is why working closely with our members, NIRMA devotes a great deal of 
time, attention, and resources toward many training and educational efforts designed to reduce and limit 
claims and losses, thereby lowering costs. I continue to encourage all members to take advantage of the 
many programs NIRMA offers.  

We also take steps to mitigate these insurance coverage costs in other ways. One of those ways is through 
the issuance of dividends. Over the years NIRMA has returned $25 million in dividends to its members, 
including $537,709 to Saline County. Although dividends cannot be guaranteed, NIRMA has been able to 
issue one or more dividends for 27 consecutive years, which speaks to the financial strength of the pools, 
the ability, in partnership with our members, to manage claims, and the commitment by the NIRMA Board 
to return equity to our member-owners.

As always, do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions concerning this billing statement 
or any other aspects of the NIRMA program. Be assured NIRMA stands with our members as a reliable 
partner in these challenging times and Saline County remains a valued and valuable member, and owner, 
of NIRMA.

Sincerely,

Craig L. Nelson
Executive Director

Enclosure

cc: County Board Chair w/enclosure
Emailed to other designated officials



Resolution #2023-32

Saline County Employee Recognition Policy

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Saline County, NE, to recognize the established 
policy for Employee Recognition.

Per State Statute 13-2203(2)iii. Addition expenditures; governing body; powers; procedures. In addition to 
other expenditures authorized by law, each governing body may approve:

(iii) Provided at one recognition dinner each year held for elected and appointed officials, employees, or 
volunteers of the local government.  The maximum cost per person for such dinner shall be established by 
formal action of the governing body, but shall not exceed fifty dollars.  An annual recognition dinner may be 
held separately for employees of each department or separately for volunteers, or any of them in 
combination, if authorized by the governing body.
(3) The expenditure of public funds for plaques, certificates of achievement, or items of value awarded to 
elected or appointed officials, employees or volunteers, including persons serving on local government boards 
or commissions.  Before making any such expenditure, the governing body shall, by official action after a 
public hearing, establish a uniform policy which sets a dollar limit on the value of the plaque, certificate of 
achievement, or item of value to be awarded. Such policy, following its initial adoption, shall not be amended 
or altered more than once in any twelve-month period.

Gift Threshold Amount
10 Years of Service ($50)
15 Years of Service ($75)
20 Years of Service ($100)
25 Years of Service ($125)
30 Years of Service ($150)
35 Years of Service ($175)
40 Years of Service ($200)
45 Years of Service ($250)
50 Years of Service ($500)

Guidelines

1. Saline County will have a recognition program annually to recognize permanant employees for their 
continuous years of service per State Statute 13-2203.

2. Years of service will be recognized starting at the 10th year of continuous employment and at 5 year 
increments after that. 

3. An Employee Recognition Committee shall be formed with representation of each County office.

4.  A yearly budget hearing will be held to approve the budget for the employee recognition program.

5. Gift Cards will be purchased by the Committee for that year’s honorees.
NOTE:  There will be tax implications on all awards.

Motion made by Commissioner _________________________, seconded by Commissioner 
_____________________, to adopt the foregoing policy.  All members present voting as follows:

Ayes: ____
Nays: ____
Abstentions: ____ __________________________________
Absent: _____

__________________________________

__________________________________

__________________________________

__________________________________

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 6th day of June 2023.

________________________________
SEAL Saline County Clerk



RESOLUTION #2023-34

In compliance with Neb. Rev. Stat. §84-1407. Act, how cited.
Sections 84-1407 to 84-1414 shall be known and may be cited as the Open Meetings Act.

Section 84-1412 sets out the rights of members of the public attending a meeting of a public body.

Saline County, Nebraska, has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act in the meeting room at a 
location accessible to the public.  At the beginning of the meeting, the public shall be informed about the 
location of the posted information.

Members of the public have the right to attend and the right to speak at meetings of public bodies, and all 
or any part of the public meetings, except closed sessions, may be videotaped, recorded, televised, 
broadcast, or photographed by any person in attendance.

Public bodies may make and enforce reasonable rules and regulations regarding the conduct of persons 
attending, speaking at, videotaping, televising, recording, etc. their meetings, including meetings held by 
video conferencing.

Therefore a rule of five (5) minutes per person attending to speak is hereby established, which amends 
Resolution #2023-28, dated May 23, 2023

LB 83 amended §84-1412(3) to provide that public bodies shall require any person desiring to address 
the public body to identify themselves, and provide an address and the name of any organization 
represented by such person unless the address requirement is waived to protect the security of the 
individual.

Motion made by Commissioner ____________________, seconded by Commissioner 

__________________, to adopt the foregoing Resolution. All members present voting as follows:

Ayes: _____

Nays: _____

Absent: _____

Abstentions: _____

Saline County Board of Commissioners

____________________________________
Chairperson

____________________________________

____________________________________

____________________________________

____________________________________

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on this 6th day of June, 2023.

SEAL ______________________________________

Saline County Clerk













RESOLUTION #2023-33

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, to amend Resolution #2023-29 dated May 23, 2023 

approved by the Board of Commissioners of Saline County, NE, that the sum of 

$5,500.00 be transferred from the Inheritance Fund #2700 to the Grant Fund #2500, to be 

reimbursed when funds are available.

Motion made by Commissioner _____________________, seconded by Commissioner 

_______________________, to adopt the foregoing Resolution.  All members present 

voting as follows:

Yeas:    ______

Nays:   ______

Abstentions: ______

Absent: ______

                      

            ________________________________
                 Chairman

________________________________

            _________________________________

            _________________________________

            __________________________________

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 6th day of June, 2023 

     _______________________________
SEAL      Saline County Clerk



RESOLUTION #2023-35

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Saline County, NE, 

that the sum of $3,500.00 be transferred from the Inheritance Fund #2700 to the Juvenile 

Services Aid Program Fund #2516, to be reimbursed when funds are available.

Motion made by Commissioner _____________________, seconded by Commissioner 

_______________________, to adopt the foregoing Resolution.  All members present 

voting as follows:

Yeas:    ______

Nays:   ______

Abstentions: ______

Absent: ______

                      

            ________________________________
                 Chairman

________________________________

            _________________________________

            _________________________________

            __________________________________

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 6th day of June, 2023 

     _______________________________
SEAL      Saline County Clerk
















































	Agenda
	ROLL CALL
	APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	BOC 05-23-2023

	CITIZENS FORUM - In compliance with the Open Meetings Act and Saline County Resolution #2023-28, a rule of three (3) minutes per person attending to speak has been established.
	CORRESPONDENCE
	REPORT OF OFFICIALS
	BUSINESS FOR ACTION
	9:45 - Matt Wullenwaber, Mid-American Benefits - Discuss/Approve/Accept HSA and FSA Third Party Administration proposal
	10:00 - John McKee, Emergency Management - Updates on radio equipment and office
	10:15 - Jon Day, Blue Valley Behavioral Health - Update on programs and request for funds
	Blue Valley Behav Health

	10:30 - 11:00 - Michaela Nielson, Soarin Group - Discussions/Update
	Review/Discuss/Approve - Demo of interior of the old jail building - possibly based on the email/estimate received from Cory Lyon with Braxter Construction
	Braxter - Old Jail Building

	Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-30, Closing the Saline Extension Office petty cash checking account with Farmers & Merchants Bank, Account xxx.628.
	2023-30 Extension Petty Cash Checking

	Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-31, Cancelling July 5, 2023 as a regular meeting date for the Board of Equalization and Board of Commissioners
	Cancel July 5th date  2023-31

	Discuss/Set/Approve - Percentage paid by County for Health Insurance for Employee and Employer Coverages (Single, Employee & Spouse, Employee & Children and Family)
	Discuss/Approve - Amount of Health Saving Account (HSA) for employees effective July 1, 2023.
	2022-2023 BCBS

	Discuss/Approve the NIRMA Renewal July 1, 2023 to July 1, 2024
	Renewal Invoice
	Saline County-Breakdown
	Renewal Letter

	Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-32, Employee Recognition Policy
	2023-32 Emp Recognition Policy

	Discuss/Approve Request funds to pay for a sound study on Milligan 1 wind farm per decision by Board of Adjustment.
	Discuss/Approve - Resolution 2023-34, amending Resolution 2023-28 from 3 minutes to 5 minutes.
	Open Mtg Act 2023-34

	Discuss/Approve the May 2023 Sheriff's fees in the amount of $4,211.80.
	May 2023 Sheriff Fees

	Discuss/Approve Clerk of District Court the May 2023 Fees in the amount of $47,398.41

	RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS
	Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-33, amending Resolution #2023-29, transferring $5,500.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds become available
	Inh to Grant Fund 2023-33

	Discuss/Approve Resolution #2023-35, transferring $3,500.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program, to be reimbursed when fund become available.
	Inh to Juv Srvcs 2023-35


	HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS
	Discuss and approve/deny request to occupy county right of way for Allo Communications in Section 25-8-4.
	Allo Request to occupy right of way


	CLAIMS APPROVAL
	Claims 06-16-2023

	11:30 COUNTY GENERAL ASSISTANCE AND CLOSED SESSION MATTERS
	Conduct interviews for County Clerk position

	ADJOURNMENT

